### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nicolon Corporation		01/04/2010	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Koninklijke Ten Cate NV	
Street Address:	Wierdensestraat 40	
City:	Almelo	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	7607 GJ	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NETHERLANDS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3719186	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)393-9279

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: abounds@kilpatrickstockton.com

Correspondent Name: Andrea R. Bounds
Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-4528

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: N5420-352238

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: William H. Brewster
Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

TRADEMARK REEL: 004125 FRAME: 0082 0016176 00.044 10

900151328

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-4528				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrea R. Bounds			
Signature:	/Andrea R. Bounds/			
Date:	01/06/2010			
Total Attachments: 3 source=BOWASSIGN#page1.tif source=BOWASSIGN#page2.tif source=BOWASSIGN#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004125 FRAME: 0083

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made and entered into this 4th day of December; 2009

("Effective Date"), by and between Nicolon Corporation, a corporation organized under the

laws of the State of Georgia, with a principal place of business at 365 South Holland Drive,

Pendergrass, Georgia 30567 ("Assignor"), and Koninklijke Ten Cate NV, a corporation

organized under the laws of The Netherlands, with a principal place of business at

Wierdensestraat 40, 7607 GJ Almelo, The Netherlands ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and used the trademark listed in Schedule

A attached hereto (the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, Assignor has obtained a United States trademark registration for

the Trademark listed in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Registration");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain and Assignor desires to assign, grant

and deliver exclusively to Assignee all rights, title, and interest of every kind and nature in

and to the Trademark and the Registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one United States dollar (US\$1.00) and other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

Page 1 of 3

US2000 11602215.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004125 FRAME: 0084 Assignor assigns to Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark and Registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and with the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Trademark Assignment as of the Effective Date.

> NICOLON CORPORATION **Assignor**

Name: <u>Nicole L. Benton</u>

Title: Product Manager

JULIE A. DONALDSON NOTARY PUBLIC
BARROW COUNTY
Y COMM. EXP. 2-20-11
STATE OF GEORGIA

2

## **SCHEDULE A**

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Registration No.	<u>Goods</u>
<b>%</b>	3,719,186	Class 23: Polyethylene-based artificial grass yarn Class 27: Artificial turf; recreational mats, used in connection with exercise and sports; carpets and rugs; polyethylene-based artificial grass

3

US2000 11602215.1

**RECORDED: 01/06/2010** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004125 FRAME: 0086**